upon and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Lockheed Martin and Northrop Grumman, including the
respective notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in this Joint
Proxy Statement/Prospectus. See "Incorporation of Certain Documents by
Reference."

   57

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS -   PRO FORMA HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS -
   LOCKHEED   GE   LOCKHEED   NORTHROP   MERGER   PRO FORMA
   MARTIN   TRANSACTION   MARTIN   GRUMMAN   TRANSACTION  COMBINED
   ---------- -------------   --------- ---------- ------------- ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....  $20,191   $(1,249)(aa)  $18,942   $6,643   $(382)(a)  $25,203
Cost of sales.....   18,221   (1,205)(aa)   17,016   6,009   (382)(a)
   177 (b)   22,820
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Earnings from
 operations.....   1,970   (44)   1,926   634   (177)   2,383
Other income and
 expenses, net.....   143   (10)(aa)   133   30   --   163
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
   2,113   (54)   2,059   664   (177)   2,546
Interest expense.....   615   72 (bb)   687   197   (5)(c)   879
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Earnings before income
 taxes.....   1,498   (126)   1,372   467   (172)   1,667
Taxes on income.....   569   (44)(cc)   525   177   (37)(d)   665
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Net Earnings.....  $   929   $   (82)   $   847   $  290   $(135)   $ 1,002
   =======   =======   =======   ======   =====   =======
Earnings per common
 share:
 Assuming no dilution:
  Weighted average
   shares.....   184.9   265.9
  Earnings per share....   $4.78   $3.77
 Assuming full dilution:
  Weighted average
   shares.....   218.7   N/A
  Earnings per share....   $4.25   N/A

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   58

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS -   PRO FORMA HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS -
   LOCKHEED   GE   LOCKHEED   NORTHROP   MERGER   PRO FORMA
   MARTIN   TRANSACTION   MARTIN   GRUMMAN   TRANSACTION  COMBINED
   ---------- -------------   --------- ---------- ------------- ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....  $26,875   $(1,228)(aa)  $25,647   $8,607   $(579)(a)  $33,675
Cost of sales.....   24,594   (1,188)(aa)   23,406   7,904   (579)(a)
   177 (b)   30,908
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Earnings from
 operations.....   2,281   (40)   2,241   703   (177)   2,767
Other income and
 expenses, net.....   452   (6)(aa)   446   (1)   --   445
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
   2,733   (46)   2,687   702   (177)   3,212
Interest expense.....   700   97 (bb)   797   270   (7)(c)   1,060
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Earnings before income
 taxes.....   2,033   (143)   1,890   432   (170)   2,152
Taxes on income.....   686   (50)(cc)   636   168   (25)(d)   779
   -------   -------   -------   ------   -----   -------
Net Earnings.....  $ 1,347   $   (93)   $ 1,254   $  264   $(145)   $ 1,373
   =======   =======   =======   ======   =====   =======
Earnings per common
 share:
 Assuming no dilution:
  Weighted average
   shares.....   189.1   270.1
  Earnings per share....   $6.80   $5.08
 Assuming full dilution:
  Weighted average
   shares.....   223.0   N/A
  Earnings per share....   $6.04   N/A

[…]

59

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL ADJUSTMENTS -   PRO FORMA HISTORICAL   MERGER   ADJUSTMENTS -
   LOCKHEED   GE   LOCKHEED   NORTHROP   RELATED   MERGER   PRO FORMA
   MARTIN   TRANSACTION   MARTIN   GRUMMAN   RECLASSIFICATIONS  TRANSACTION   COMBINED
   ---------- -------------   --------- ---------- ----------------- -------------  ---------
   (IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash
  equivalents.....   $   110   $   (22)(dd)  $   88   $   48   $  --   $  --   $   136
 Receivables.....   5,119   (376)(dd)   4,743   1,574   --   --   6,317
 Inventories.....   4,104   (440)(dd)   3,664   1,315   --   --   4,979
 Other current assets...   1,467   (13)(dd)   1,454   156   (568)   --   1,042
   -------   -------   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
 Total current assets...   10,800   (851)   9,949   3,093   (568)   --   12,474
Property, plant and
 equipment.....   3,610   (34)(dd)   3,576   1,380   --   50 (e)   5,006
Intangible assets
 related to contracts
 and programs acquired..   1,598   --   1,598   919   --   1,185 (e)   3,702
Cost in excess of net
 assets acquired.....   9,962   (12)(dd)   9,950   3,444   --   3,869 (e)   17,263
Prepaid pension costs...   --   --   --   392   704   2,059 (e)   3,155
Other assets.....   3,607   (135)(dd)   3,472   550   (1,075)   --   2,947
   -------   -------   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
   $29,577   $(1,032)   $28,545   $9,778   $ (939)   $7,163   $44,547
   =======   =======   =======   ======   ======   ======   =======
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Customer advances and
  amounts in excess of
  costs incurred.....   $ 3,347   $   --   $ 3,347   $  289   $  --   $  --   $ 3,636
 Short-term borrowings..   1,012   --   1,012   168   --   --   1,180
 Current maturities of
  long-term debt.....   847   --   847   200   --   --   1,047
 Other current
  liabilities.....   4,220   (194)(dd)   4,026   2,013   (568)   146 (f)   5,617
   -------   -------   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
 Total current
  liabilities.....   9,426   (194)   9,232   2,670   (568)   146   11,480
Long-term debt.....   9,388   1,600 (ee)   10,988   2,820   --   139 (e)   13,947
Post-retirement benefit
 liabilities.....   1,963   (10)(dd)   1,953   1,671   --   (189)(e)   3,435
Other liabilities.....   1,146   (6)(dd)   1,140   114   (371)   1,301 (e)   2,184
Stockholders' equity:
 Series A preferred
  stock.....   1,000   (1,000)(ff)   --   --   --   --   --
 Common stock.....   194   --   194   789   --   (708)(g)   275
 Additional paid-in
  capital.....   202   (202)(ff)   --   --   --   8,188 (g)   8,188
 Retained earnings.....   6,482   (1,220)(ff)   5,262   1,714   --   (1,714)(g)   5,262
 Unearned ESOP shares...   (224)   --   (224)   --   --   --   (224)
   -------   -------   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
 Total stockholders'
  equity.....   7,654   (2,422)   5,232   2,503   --   5,766   13,501
   -------   -------   -------   ------   ------   ------   -------
   $29,577   $(1,032)   $28,545   $9,778   $ (939)   $7,163   $44,547
   =======   =======   =======   ======   ======   ======   =======

   See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial
   Statements.

   60

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

  The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are based
upon Lockheed Martin's and Northrop Grumman's historical consolidated
financial statements, and have been prepared to reflect the GE Transaction,